and is based on the optimization results. Given the storage system parameters, the device can
maintain a state of charge by participating in the regulation down market 100 percent of the time
and participating in the regulation up market for the 19.2 hours when the LMP prices are highest.
This strategy is summarized below and results for 2010-2011 data are shown in Table 7.

Arbitrage/Regulation
Trading Strategy 3:

Offer q̄R into the regulation
down market every hour.

Offer q̄D into the regulation
up market 19.2 hours a day.
Use prices from the prior 24 hours
to select the time periods
with the highest LMP.

(53)

4.4 Sensitivity Analysis

This section provides the results of a sensitivity analysis to price changes for both the maximum
potential return and the trading strategies in the previous section. Prices were increased and
decreased ten percent to calculate the sensitivity with respect to price. In addition, a sensitivity
analysis was conducted to show the effects of changes in the estimate of regulation up efficiency
γRU and regulation down efficiency γRD. A summary of the sensitivity analysis scenarios is listed

33

Maximum Prior Day Percent of
Year Revenue Strategy Maximum
2010 $935,975.19 $893,544.7 95.47%
2011 $1,288,431.19 $1,218,173.0 94.55%

Table 7: Arbitrage and regulation revenue employing prior day data for predicting energy prices,
2010-2011, CAISO TAP78 6 B1 node

• Arbitrage only optimization. LMP ∈ {−10%, nominal, +10%}
• Arbitrage and regulation optimization. γRU , γRD ∈ {0%, 25%, 50%}
• Arbitrage and regulation optimization. LMP ∈ {−10%, nominal, +10%}
• Arbitrage and regulation optimization. Regulation up/down ∈ {−10%, nominal, +10%}
• Trading strategy 1. LMP ∈ {−10%, nominal, +10%}
• Trading strategy 2. LMP ∈ {−10%, nominal, +10%}
• Trading strategy 3. LMP ∈ {−10%, nominal, +10%}
• Trading strategy 3. Regulation up/down ∈ {−10%, nominal, +10%}

Table 8: Summary of sensitivity analysis scenarios.

in Table 8. A summary of the different sensitivity analysis results is listed in Table 9. As expected,
for the arbitrage only case the revenue is directly proportional to the LMP and thus the spread in

[…]

As expected, the arbitrage trading strategies 1 and 2 are greatly affected by changes in the LMP.
Strategy 3, which focuses on the regulation market, is not significantly affected by changes in the
LMP. Changes in the price of regulation are directly correlated with the revenues from strategy 3.

The next section summarizes the algorithms and results presented in this paper.

5 Summary and Conclusions

We have developed an electricity energy storage model that can be used to evaluate the maximum
potential revenue for a storage device participating in arbitrage or arbitrage and the regulation
market. If parameters describing the regulation market (e.g. the fraction of reserve capacity
that is actually employed for regulation in real-time) are consistent over time, both problems
can be formulated as a LP optimization. The constraints on the regulation signal are not overly
burdensome. Electricity storage devices have limited energy so they often require a control signal
with an average value of zero or a slight charging bias to overcome losses and maintain a constant
state of charge. This is especially true of devices like flywheels. The state of charge model for the
electricity storage device is given by

St = γsSt−1 + γcq
R
t − qDt + γcγrdq

RD
t − γruq

RU
t (54)

34

2010 2011

Scenario Parameter ∆ or (value) Revenue % Change Revenue % Change

LMP
+10% $218,163 +10.00% $365192 +10.00%
nominal $198,331 0% $331,992 0%

Arbitrage -10% $178,498 -10.00% $298,793 -10.00%
Only

γc

-25% (60%) $102,083 -48.53% $228,263 -31.24%
-12.5% (70%) $148,489 -25.13% $282,898 -14.79%
0% (80%) $198,331 0% $331,992 0%

LMP
-10% $940,356 0.47% $1,286,236 -0.17%

nominal $935,975 0% $1,288,431 0%
+10% $932,406 -0.38% $1,292,028 0.28%

γru, γrd

-100% (0) $1,047,943 11.96% $1,372,601 6.53%
0% (0.25) $935,975 0% $1,288,431 0%

Arbitrage & +100% (0.5) $866,488 -7.42% $1,244,893 -3.38%
Regulation

RU, RD
-10% $838,854 -10.38% $1,163,257 -9.72%

nominal $935,975 0% $1,288,431 0%
+10% $1,033,919 10.46% $1,415,011 9.82%

γc

-25%(60%) $773,017 -17.41% $1,142,787 -11.30%
-12.5% (70%) $860,232 -8.09% $1,223,966 -5.00%
0% (80%) $935,975 0% $1,288,431 0%

LMP
-10% n/a n/a $196,847 -10.00%

Strategy 1 nominal n/a n/a $218,718 0%
+10% n/a n/a $240,590 10.00%

LMP
-10% $146,342 -10.00% $257,287 -10.00%

Strategy 2 nominal $162,602 0% $285,874 0%
+10% $178,863 10.00% $314,462 10.00%

LMP
-10% $902,079 0.96% $1,223,672 0.45%

nominal $893,545 0% $1,218,173 0%
Strategy 3 +10% $885,010 -0.96% $1,212,675 -0.45%

RU, RD
-10% $795,656 -10.96% $1,090,857 -10.45%

nominal $893,545 0% $1,218,173 0%
+10% $991,434 10.96% $1,345,489 10.45%

Table 9: Sensitivity analysis summary. CAISO TAP78 6 B1 node.

35

2010 2011

Maximum Actual Maximum Actual
Strategy Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue

1 N/A N/A $331, 992.49 $218, 718.48
2 $198,330.62 $162,602.55 $331,992.49 $285,874.36
3 $935,975.19 $893,544.7 $1,288,431.19 $1,218,173.0

Table 10: Summary of trading strategies benchmarked against the maximum potential revenue.

where St is the state of charge, qRt is the quantity purchased, qRt is the quantity sold, qRU
t is the

quantity offered into the regulation up market, and qRD
t is the quantity offered into the regulation

down market at each time step t. γS is the storage efficiency (fraction of stored energy maintained
over one period), γC is the conversion efficiency (fraction of input power that gets stored), γru
is the regulation up efficiency (fraction of regulation up offers that are accepted), and γrd is the
regulation down efficiency (fraction of regulation down offers that are accepted). Using this model,